

No. 11-11021

IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE ELEVENTH CIRCUIT

STATE OF FLORIDA, ET AL.,

Plaintiffs-Appellees,

v.

UNITED STATES DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH AND HUMAN SERVICES, ET AL.,

Defendants-Appellants.

ON APPEAL FROM THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT FOR THE
NORTHERN DISTRICT OF FLORIDA (NO. 3:10-91 (RV))

**BRIEF OF SPEAKER OF THE HOUSE OF REPRESENTATIVES
JOHN BOEHNER AS *AMICUS CURIAE* IN SUPPORT OF
PLAINTIFFS-APPELLEES**

CARRIE L. SEVERINO
Chief Counsel and Policy Director
JUDICIAL CRISIS NETWORK
113 2nd St. NE
Washington, DC 20002
Counsel for Amicus Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIESii

INTEREST OF *AMICUS* 1

ARGUMENT.....3

**I. The Necessary and Proper Clause Does Not Support
the Individual Mandate**3

**A. The Mandate Does Not Implement PPACA
Provisions that are Valid Under the Commerce
Clause, it Cancels the Negative Effects of the
Legitimate Provisions of the PPACA**..... 6

**B. Adopting Appellants’ Flawed Reasoning Would
Have Negative Long-Term Effects on the
Legislative Process.**..... 12

CONCLUSION 14

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE 17

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

Gonzales v. Raich, 545 U.S. 1 (2005)..... 4, 11

McCulloch v. Maryland, 17 U.S. (Wheat.) 316 (1819)..... 4

Thomas More Law Center v. Obama, 720 F. Supp. 2d 882 (E.D. Mich.
2010) 5

United States v. Comstock, 130 S. Ct. 1949 (2010)..... 3, 6, 12, 13

United States v. Darby, 321 U.S. 100 (1941)..... 10

United States v. S.E. Underwriters Ass’n, 322 U.S. 533 (1944) 8

Wickard v. Filburn, 317 U.S. 111 (1942)..... 11

Statutes

Patient Protection and Affordable Care Act (“PPACA” or “Act”), Pub. L.
No. 111-148 (2010)

§ 1001 7

§ 1201 7

Emergency Medical Treatment and Labor Act, 42 U.S.C. § 1395dd 6

U.S. CONST. art. I, § 8, cl. 18. 3

Other Authorities

Cong. Budget Office, *The Budgetary Treatment of an Individual Mandate to Buy Health Insurance* (Aug. 1994)..... 4

H.R. R. XII, cl. 7, par. (c)(1), 112th Cong. (2011)..... 1

Stephen G. Breyer, *Making Our Democracy Work: A Judge’s View* 83
(Knopf 2010) 14

THE FEDERALIST No. 10 (James Madison) 13
